the comparative periods presented. The new standard has been applied only to those contracts that were not completed as of
March 31, 2019 while prior periods will continue to be reported in accordance with ASC 605. The adoption of ASC 606 did
not have an impact to revenue. As allowed under ASC 606, the Company adopted the practical expedient to immediately
expense commissions on contracts with durations of twelve months or less. The net impact of the cumulative adjustment to
capitalize previously expensed commission costs and the adoption of the practical expedient, did not require an adjustment to
accumulated deficit.

Transition Disclosure:  In accordance with the modified retrospective method transition requirements, the Company has
presented the financial statement line items impacted and adjusted to compare to presentation under the prior GAAP for the
annual period during the first year of adoption of the new revenue standard. The following tables summarize the impacts as of
and for the year ended March 31, 2020.

Consolidated Statement of Operations Impact

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2020

(in millions)

As Reported
under New

Revenue
Standard

Adjustments to
Convert to Prior

GAAP

Adjusted
Amounts under

Prior GAAP
Selling, general and administrative expenses, excluding
depreciation stated below $ 389.6 $ (0.8) $ 388.8

Operating Income (742.6) 0.8 (741.8)

Net loss (917.2) 0.8 (916.4)

CENGAGE LEARNING HOLDINGS II, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

- 79 -

Consolidated Balance Sheet Impact

As of March 31, 2020

(in millions)

As Reported
under New

Revenue
Standard

Adjustments to
Convert to Prior

GAAP

Adjusted
Amounts under

Prior GAAP
Assets
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 66.6 $ 2.1 $ 68.7
Other non-current assets 22.7 (1.3) 21.4
Stockholder's (deficit) equity
Accumulated deficit (1,285.1) 0.8 (1,284.3)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Impact

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2020

(in millions)

As Reported
under New

Revenue
Standard

Adjustments to
Convert to Prior

GAAP

Adjusted
Amounts under

Prior GAAP

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net loss $ (917.2) $ 0.8 $ (916.4)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating
activities:

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions 55.3 (0.8) 54.5
Net cash provided by operating activities 154.4 — 154.4

Disaggregation of Revenue

The following tables provide details of revenue from contracts with customers disaggregated by major product types, by
segment, by geography and by type of performance obligation:

Revenue by Major Product Type:

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2020

(in millions) Learning Gale International Total

Print(1) $ 231.7 $ 32.9 $ 209.9 $ 474.5
Digital(2) 607.7 165.3 67.5 840.5

Total revenue by product type $ 839.4 $ 198.2 $ 277.4 $ 1,315.0

(1) Print includes warehouse and distribution fulfillment services
(2) Digital includes Ebooks and bundled products

CENGAGE LEARNING HOLDINGS II, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

- 80 -

Revenue by Geography:

Fiscal Year Ended
March 31, 2020

(in millions) Total Revenue
United States $ 1,044.6
Europe/Middle East/Africa 78.2
Asia Pacific 76.4
Australia 77.6
Latin America 38.2
Total revenue by geography $ 1,315.0

Revenue Recognized Point in Time and Over Time:

Fiscal Year Ended
March 31, 2020

(in millions) Total Revenue
Revenue recognized at a point in time $ 762.4
Revenue recognized over time 552.6